•	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMME
RECORDATION	N FORM COVER SHEET
To the Director of the Line of	NTS ONLY 4097 - 7
1 Name of conversion	Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(les)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
CPH Innovations Corp.	Name: <u>LaSalle Bank National Association</u>
	Internal Address: as age
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes X	No.
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(e):	Street Address: 135 S. LaSalle
Execution Date(s) January 12, 200 (2 100 5. LdSalle
Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement . Change of Name	City: Chicago
L Joint Research Agreement	State: IL
Government Interest Assignment	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 60603
United Control of the	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X N
, realite and address to whom correspondence	attached? X Yes No
concerning document should be mailed:	attached? X Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 47
concerning document should be mailed: Name: Laura Konrath	Total number of applications and patents involved: 41
Name: Laura Konrath internal Address: Winston & Strawn LLP	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 41 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 1,640
Name: Laura Konrath internal Address: Winston & Strawn LLP 33rd Floor	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 41 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 1,640 Authorized to be charged by credit card
Name: Laura Konrath internal Address: Winston & Strawn LLP 33rd Floor	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 41 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 1,640
Name: Laura Konrath Internal Address: Winston & Strawn LLP 33rd Floor Street Address: 35 W. Wacker Dr.	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 41 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 1,640 Authorized to be charged by credit card X Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed
Name: Laura Konrath Internal Address: Winston & Strawn LLP 33rd Floor Street Address: 35 W. Wacker Dr.	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 41 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 1,640 Authorized to be charged by credit card X Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)
Name: Laura Konrath Internal Address: Winston & Strawn LLP 33rd Floor Street Address: 35 W. Wacker Dr.	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 41 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 1,640 Authorized to be charged by credit card X Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
Name: Laura Konrath Internal Address: Winston & Strawn LLP 33rd Floor Street Address: 35 W. Wacker Dr. City: Chicago	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 41 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 1,640 Authorized to be charged by credit card X Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)
Name: Laura Konrath Internal Address: Winston & Strawn LLP 33rd Floor Street Address: 35 W. Wacker Dr.	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 41 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 1,640 Authorized to be charged by credit card X Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
Name: Laura Konrath Internal Address: Winston & Strawn LLP 33rd Floor Street Address: 35 W. Wacker Dr. City: Chicago State: IL Zip: 60601 Phone Number: (312) 558-6352 ax Number: (312) 558-5700 Imail Address: Ikorrath@inston.com	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 41 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 1,640 Authorized to be charged by credit card X Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number 232428
Name: Laura Konrath Internal Address: Winston & Strawn LLP 33rd Floor Street Address: 35 W. Wacker Dr. City: Chicago State: IL Zip: 60601 Phone Number: (312) 558-6352 ax Number: (312) 558-5700 mail Address: Ikonrath Vinston.com Signature:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 41 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 1,640 Authorized to be charged by credit card X Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number 232428 Authorized User Name
Name: Laura Konrath Internal Address: Winston & Strawn LLP 33rd Floor Street Address: 35 W. Wacker Dr. City: _Chicago. State:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 41 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 1,640 Authorized to be charged by credit card X Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number 232428
Name: Laura Konrath Internal Address: Winston & Strawn LLP 33rd Floor Street Address: 35 W. Wacker Dr. City: Chicago State: IL Zip: 60601 Phone Number: (312) 558-6352 ax Number: (312) 558-5700 mail Address: Ikonrath@Jinston.com Signature:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 41 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 1,640 Authorized to be charged by credit card X Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number 232428 Authorized User Name

Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

SCHEDULE 2

ACTIVE ISSUED PATENTS

	Country	Inventor	Patent No	Issued	Title
	AUSTRALIA	BONDA, C.	728369	26-Apr-01	STABLE SUNSCREEN COMPOSITION CONTAININGDIBENZOYLMETHANE DERIVATIVE, EG PARSOL 178
(i)	UNITED STATES	BONDA, C.	5783173	21-Jul-98	STABLE SUNSCREEN COMPOSITION CONTAININGDIBENZOYLMETHANE DERIVATIVE, EG PARSOL 178
Ž)	UNITED STATES	BONDA ET AL.	6355261	_12-Mar-02	ULTRAVIOLET RADIATION ABSORBING WAXES USEFUL IN COSMETIC COMPOSITIONS
(3)	UNITED STATES	BONDA, C.	6210658	03-Apr-01	STABLE SUNSCREEN COMPOSITION CONTAININGA BARIUM COMPOUND, E.G. BARIUM SULFATE,A D
4	UNITED STATES	BONDA, C.	6537529	25-Mar-03	SUNSCREEN COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS AND AND MATERIALS FOR PRODUCING THE SAME
5	UNITED STATES	BONDA, C.	6485713	26-Nov-02	SUNSCREEN COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS AND MATERIALS FOR PRODUCING THE SAME
6	UNITED STATES	BONDA, C.	5788954	04-Aug-98	HYDRATING SKIN CARE AND SUNSCREEN COMPOSITION CONTAINING DIBENZOYLMETHANEDER
•	AUSTRALIA	BONDA, C.	743954	23-May-02	SKIN CARE AND SENSCREEN COMPOSITION CONTAINING DIBENZOLMENTHANE DERIVATIVE,E.G
7	UNITED STATES	BONDA, C.	5849273	15-Dec-98	SKIN CARE AND SENSCREEN COMPOSITION CONTAINING DIBENZOLMENTHANE DERIVATIVE,E.G
8	UNITED STATES	BONDA ET AL.	6350894	26-Feb-02	STABLE SUNSCREEN COMPOSITION CONTAININGDIBENZOYLMETHANE DERIVATIVE, E.G., PAR
	AUSTRALIA	BONDA ET AL.	0045118/01 now 781161	30-Nov-00 25-Aug-05	ULTRAVIOLET RADIATION ABSORBING WAXES USEFUL IN COSMETIC COMPOSITIONS
9	UNITED STATES	WENTWORTH ET AL.	010/144229 now	10-May-02	ADHESION PROMOTER FOR CORD-REINFORCED RUBBER AND METAL OR POLYMER SUBSTRATE/ RUB
10	UNITED STATES	WENTWORTH ET AL.	010/435212 now 696973	09-May-03 29-Nov-05	ADHESION PROMOTER FOR CORD-REINFORCED RUBBER AND METAL OR POLYMER SUBSTRATE/ RUB
11	UNITED STATES	WENTWORTH ET AL.	010/434616 now 6858664	09-May-03 22-Feb-05	LIQUID ADHESION PROMOTER FOR CORD-RUBBER AND METAL OR POLYMER SUB
12	UNITED STATES	BONDA, C	010/361223 now 6890521	10-Feb-03 10-May-05	PHOTOSTABILIZATION OF A SUNSCREEN COMPOSITION WITH LOW LEVELS OF AN ALP
13	UNITED STATES	BONDA ET AL.	010/246434 now 6926887	09-Aug-05	NOVEL PHOTOSTABILIZERS, UV ABSORBERS, AND METHODS OF PHOTOSTABILIZING A SUN
14	UNITED STATES	BONDA ET AL.	-133404 (incorrect) 010/458286 now 6919473) 10-Jun-03 19-Jul-05	NOVEL PHOTOSTABILIZERS, UV ABSORBERS, AND METHODS OF PHOTOSTABILIZING A SUN
15	UNITED STATES	BONDA, C.	010/302423 now 6800274	22-Nov-02 05-Oct-04	NOVEL PHOTOSTABILIZERS, UV ABSORBERS, AND METHODS OF PHOTOSTABILIZING A SUB
16	UNITED STATES	BONDA ET AL.	010/385833 now 6962692	11-Mar-03 08-Nov-05	NOVEL PHOTOSTABILIZERS, UV ABSORBERS, AND METHODS OF PHOTOSTABILIZING A S
7	UNITED STATES	NOVAK ET AL.	010/607701 now 6740763	27-Jun-03 25-May-04	THIN FILM EXPOXIDATION OF AN UNSATURATED OIL OR ALKYL FATTY ACID EST
18	UNITED STATES	NOVAK ET AL.	010/607616 now 6734315	27-Jun-03 11-May-04	THIN-FILM EXPOXIDATION OF AN UNSATURATED OIL OR ALKYL FATTY ASID EST
ř	FRANCE	BONDA ET AL.	848944	02-Nov-05	STABLE SUNSCREEN COMPOSITION CONTAINING
	GERMANY	BONDA ET AL.	848944	02-Nov-05	STABLE SUNSCREEN COMPOSITION CONTAINING

PATENT REEL: 017207 FRAME: 0547

Continuation Islem 4

	Country	Inventor	Patent No	Issued	Title
	GREAT BRITAIN	BONDA ET AL.	848944	02-Nov-05	STABLE SUNSCREEN COMPOSITION CONTAINING
	SWITZERLAND	BONDA ET AL.	848944	02-Nav-05	STABLE SUNSCREEN COMPOSITION CONTAINING
19	UNITED STATES	BONDA, C.	010/785271 now 6899866	24-Feb-04 31-May-05	PHOTOSTABILIZATION OF A SUNSCREEN

PENDING PATENT APPLICATIONS

	Country	Inventor	Serial No	Filed	Title
	EUROPEAN PATENT OFFICE	BONDA ET AL.	992574.4	30-Nov-00	ULTRAVIOLET RADIATION ABSORBING WAXES USEFUL IN COSMETIC COMPOSITIONS
	JAPAN	BONDA ET AL.	2001542884	30-Nov-00	ULTRAVIOLET RADIATION ABSORBING WAXES USEFUL IN COSMETIC COMPOSITIONS
	CANADA	YOKOYAMA ET AL.	2399582	07-Feb-01	LOW VOC, NONLINEAR POLYESTER POLYOL RESIN- BASED COMPOSITIONS
	EUROPEAN PATENT OFFICE	YOKOYAMA ET AL.	1905465.9	07-Feb-01	LOW VOC, NONLINEAR POLYESTER POLYOL RESIN- BASED COMPOSITIONS
20	UNITED STATES	YOKOYAMA ET AL.	010/375522	27-Feb-03	LOW VOC, COATING COMPOSITIONS HAVING IMPROVED FLEXIBILITY AND IMPACT RES
2)	UNITED STATES	BONDA, C.	010/105990	25-Mar-02	METHODS OF MAKING AND SELLING A SUNSCREEN COMPOSITION
22	UNITED STATES	O'ROURKE ET AL.	010/616658	10-Jul-03	LOW POLARITY DIMERATE AND TRIMERATE ESTERS AS PLASTICIZERS FOR ELASTOMERS
23	PATENT COOPERATION TREATY	AL.	US03/35853	12-Nov-03	LIQUID ADHESION PROMOTER FOR CORD- RUBBER AND METAL OR POLYMER SUB
24	UNITED STATES	WENTWORTH ET AL.	010/706386	12-Nov-03	LIQUID FORM ESTER/RESIN ADHESION PROMOTER
25	UNITED STATES	BONDA ET AL.	1827949 (incorrect 10/334584) 31-Dec-02	METHODS AND COMPOSITIONS EMPLOYING A DIALKYL AMIDE
26	UNITED STATES EUROPEAN PATENT OFFICE	O'ROURKE ET AL.	010/360294	07-Feb-03	LOW POLARITY DIMERATE AND TRIMERATE ESTERS AS PLASTICIZERS FOR THE
		BONDA, C.	98309947.4	04-Dec-98	SKIN CARE AND SUNSCREEN COMPOSITION CONTAINING DIBENZOLMENTHANE DERIVATIVE, E.G.
27	PATENT COOPERATION TREATY		US03/35856	12-Nov-03	ADHESION PROMOTERS FOR CORD-REINFORCED THERMOPLASTIC POLYMETRIC MATERIALS AND SUB
28	UNITED STATES		010/706196	12-Nov-03	ADHESION PROMOTERS FOR CORD-REINFORCED THERMOPLASTIC POLYMETRIC MATERIALS AND SUB
29	UNITED STATES EUROPEAN PATENT	KLOSOWSKI ET AL.	010/718233	19-Nov-03	ADHESION PROMOTER FOR SEALANTS
	OFFICE	BONDA, C.	3744106.0	11-Feb-03	SUNSCREEN COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS AND
	JAPAN	BONDA, C. O'ROURKE ET	2003574153	11-Feb-03	SUNSCREEN COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS AND
	BRAZIL		10312724-9	10-Jul-03	LOW POLARITY DIMERATE AND TRIMERATE
	CANADA EUROPEAN PATENT	AL.	2492015	10-Jul-03	LOW POLARITY DIMERATE AND TRIMERATE
	OFFICE	O'ROURKE ET AL.	3765554.5	10-Jul-03	LOW POLARITY DIMERATE AND TRIMERATE

CHIDMS1/626866.1

Fax Server

	Country	Inventor	Serial No	Filed	Title
	NAGAL	O'ROURKE ET AL.	2004523118	10-Jul-03	LOW POLARITY DIMERATE AND TRIMERATE
	BRAZIL.	WENTWORTH E	10309926-1	09-May-03	ADHESION PROMOTER FOR CORD-REINFORCED
	CANADA	WENTWORTH ET	r 2482829	09-May-03	ADHESION PROMOTER FOR CORD-REINFORCED
	EUROPEAN PATENT OFFICE	WENTWORTH ET	T 3726700.2	09-May-03	ADHESION PROMOTER FOR CORD-REINFORCED
	BRAZIL	WENTWORTH ET	Г 10309920-2	09-May-03	LIQUID ADHESION PROMOTER FOR CORD-REINFORCED
	CANADA	WENTWORTH ET AL.	T 2485541	09-May-03	LIQUID ADHESION PROMOTER FOR CORD-REINFORCED
· - · · · - - ·	EUROPEAN PATENT OFFICE	WENTWORTH ET		00 14 00	HOURD ADUPOLOUGH BY
	OTTOL	WENTWORTH ET	3765428.2 r	09-May-03	LIQUID ADHESION PROMOTER FOR CORD-REINFORCED
	JAPAN	AL.	004-522959	09-May-03	LIQUID ADHESION PROMOTER FOR CORD-REINFORCED \dots
30	UNITED STATES	O'ROURKE ET AL.	010/811510	29-Mar-04	LOW POLARITY DIMERATE AND TRIMERATE
	BRAZIL	O'ROURKE ET AL.	10312717-6	29-Mar-04	LOW POLARITY DIMERATE AND TRIMERATE
	CANADA	O'ROURKE ET AL.	2792014	29-Mar-04	LOW POLARITY DIMERATE AND TRIMERATE
	EUROPEAN PATENT OFFICE	O'ROURKE ET AL.	3765511.5	29-Mar-04	LOW POLARITY DIMERATE AND TRIMERATE
	JAPAN	O'ROURKE ET AL.	2005505510	29-Mar-04	LOW POLARITY DIMERATE AND TRIMERATE
3	PATENT COOPERATION TREATY	BONDA ET AL.	US04/40103	01-Dec-04	PHOTOSTABILIZATION OF A SUNSCREEN
	EUROPEAN PATENT OFFICE	BONDA ET AL.	3759461.1	17-Sep-03	NOVEL PHOTSTABILIZERS, UV ABSORBERS,
	JAPAN	BONDA ET AL.	2004538459	01-Dec-04	PHOTOSTABILIZATION OF A SUNSCREEN
32	UNITED STATES	BONDA ET AL.	011/123925	06-May-05	METHOD OF DECREASING THE UV LIGHT
33	UNITED STATES	BONDA, C.	010/786793	25-Feb-04	COMPOUNDS DERIVED FROM POLYANYDRIDE
34	PATENT COOPERATION TREATY	BONDA, C.	US05/04591	15-Feb-05	COMPOUNDS DERIVED FROM POLYANYDRIDE
35	UNITED STATES	BONDA, C.	010/966460	15-Oct-04	COMPOUNDS DERIVED FROM POLYANYDRIDE
36	UNITED STATES	BONDA, C.	010/966461	15-Oct-04	COMPOUNDS DERIVED FROM POLYANYDRIDE
37	UNITED STATES	BONDA, C.	010/966294	15-Oct-04	COMPOUNDS DERIVED FROM POLYANYDRIDE
• •		KLOSOWSKI ET AL.	US03/36990	19-Nov-03	ADHESION PROMOTERS FOR SEALANTS
" "		MI OCOMOW ET			

15-Jun-05

20-Dec-04

01-Jul-04

07-Apr-05

CHIDMS1/626866.1

CANADA

39 UNITED STATES

40 UNITED STATES

4 UNITED STATES

KLOSOWSKI ET

KLOSOWSKI ET

BONDA ET AL.

BONDA ET AL.

2510017

011/018790

010/883507

011/101214

Winston & Strawn

End-Continuation

Jem 4

PATENT

REEL: 017207 FRAME: 0549

JOINT ASSEMBLIES, METHODS AND ...

JOINT ASSEMBLIES, METHODS AND ...

DIESTERS CONTAINING TWO CRYLENE OR ...

PHOTOABSORBING, HIGHLY CONJUGATED ...

Winston & Strawn 1/25/2006 4:48 PAGE 007/018 Fax Server

PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement"), dated as of January 12, 2006, by CPH INNOVATIONS CORP., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor"), in favor of LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, in its capacity as administrative agent for the Lenders (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Lenders have severally agreed to extend credit to the Grantor pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), by and among CPH Holding Corp., a Delaware corporation, the Grantor, the financial institutions that are or may from time to time become parties thereto, and the Administrative Agent, pursuant to which such financial institutions have agreed to make loans to, and issue or participate in letters of credit for the account of, Grantor and/or its affiliates;

WHEREAS, the Grantor has entered into separate Guaranty and Collateral Agreements, dated as of the date hereof (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, each, a "Guaranty and Collateral Agreement", and collectively, the "Guaranty and Collateral Agreements"), with the Administrative Agent pursuant to which certain obligations owed to the Lenders under the Credit Agreements (as defined in the Credit Agreement) are secured;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Guaranty and Collateral Agreements, the Grantor is required to execute and deliver to the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Guaranty and Collateral Agreements, Grantor has granted to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders, a security interest in substantially all the assets of the Grantor, including all right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under all now owned and hereafter acquired patents, patent applications, patent licenses, trademarks, trademark applications and trademark licenses, and all products and proceeds thereof, to secure the payment of all amounts owing by the Grantor under the Credit Agreement and each Guaranty and Collateral Agreement.

In consideration of the mutual agreements set forth herein and in the Credit Agreement, the Grantor does hereby grant to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders, a continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired:

(1) each trademark and trademark application, including, without limitation, each trademark and trademark application referred to in <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto, together with any reissues, continuations or extensions thereof and all goodwill associated therewith;

CHI:1654260.2

- (2) each trademark license, including, without limitation, each trademark license listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto, together with all goodwill associated therewith;
- (3) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any trademark, including, without limitation, any trademark referred to in Schedule 1 annexed hereto, any trademark issued pursuant to a trademark application referred to in Schedule 1 and any trademark licensed under any trademark license listed on Schedule 1 annexed hereto (items 1 through 3 being herein collectively referred to as the "Trademark Collateral");
- (4) each patent and patent application, including, without limitation, each patent and patent application referred to in <u>Schedule 2</u> annexed hereto, together with any reissues, continuations or extensions thereof and all goodwill associated therewith;
- (5) each patent license, including, without limitation, each patent license listed on Schedule 2 annexed hereto, together with all goodwill associated therewith;
- (6) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any patent, including, without limitation, any patent referred to in Schedule 2 annexed hereto, any patent issued pursuant to a patent application referred to in Schedule 2 and any patent licensed under any patent license listed on Schedule 2 annexed hereto (items 4 through 6 being herein collectively referred to as the "Patent Collateral").

This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to the Administrative Agent pursuant to each Guaranty and Collateral Agreement and subject to limitations set forth therein. The Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral and the Patent Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Credit Agreement and the Guaranty and Collateral Agreements, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein have the respective meanings ascribed thereto in the Guaranty and Collateral Agreements.

[signature page follows]

Winston & Strawn 1/25/2006 4:48 PAGE 009/018 Fax Server

The Grantor has caused this Patent and Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer thereunto as of the date first set forth above.

CPH INNOVATIONS CORP.

By: John J. Paro
Title: ASSINAT Sensing

Acknowledged:

LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent

Signature Page to Patent and Trademark Security Agreement

JAN. 10. 2006 2:42PM

NO. 2747 P. 24

The Grantor has caused this Patent and Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer thereunto as of the date first set forth above.

CPH INNOVATIONS CORP.

By:	
Name:	
Title:	

Acknowledged:

LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

ABN

as Administrative Agent

Name:

Title:

Signature Page to Patent and Trademark Security Agreement

STATE OF Separation) ss COUNTY OF Coak)

On this 10 day of 1 2006 before me personally appeared the person whose signature is set forth above, to me known, who, being duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the above-indicated officer of the Grantor, and which executed the above instrument; and that he signed his name thereto by authority of the board of directors or similar governing of said entity.

Notary Public

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
JUDY MAURER
Notary Public, State of Illinois
My Commission Expires Feb. 26, 2006

Signature Page to Patent and Trademark Security Agreement

Winston & Strawn 1/25/2006 4:48 PAGE 012/018 Fax Server

SCHEDULE 1

REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

	Country	Mark	Class Reg No		Reg Date Status
	CANADA	BUNATAK	0	19221	10-Mar-74
1	UNITED STATES	FLAME ON COLORED DESIGN	6	419727	05-Mar-46
ż	UNITED STATES	FLAME ON COLORED DESIGN	16	419601	26-Feb-46
3	UNITED STATES	FLAME ON DESIGN	4	419599	26-Feb-46
4	UNITED STATES	FLAME ON DESIGN	1	419474	19-Feb-46
5	UNITED STATES	FLAME ON DESIGN	11	419600	26-Feb-46
	UNITED STATES	GLYSO-LUBE	4	1909689	08-Aug-95
4	UNITED STATES	HALLBRITE	1	2090138	19-Aug-97
8	UNITED STATES	HALLCO	6	723733	14-Nov-61
7	UNITED STATES	HALLCO-PLEX	1	2594709	16-Jul-02
10	UNITED STATES	HALLCOMAG	1	2445078	17-Apr-01
11	UNITED STATES	HALLSTAR	1	2090136	19-Aug-97
0	UNITED STATES	HALLTRESS	1	2090137	19-Aug-97
1 4	BRAZIL	MAGCARB	1.9	4509013	15-Jun-72
	CANADA	MAGCARB	0	137821	23-Oct-64
	DENMARK	MAGCARB	1	4161966	12-Feb-66
	FRANCE	MAGCAR8	1	1462810	29-Apr-88
	HONG KONG	MAGCAR8	1	0000484/64	05-Jun-64
	ITALY	MAGCARB	1	455114	10-Nov-86
	NORWAY	MAGCARB	1	62562	19-Sep-63
	SOUTH AFRICA	MAGCARB	1 90063/1470		13-Aug-69
	SPAIN	MAGCARB	1	423741	13-Sep-66
	SWITZERLAND	MAGCARB	1	325573	20-May-83
13	UNITED STATES	MAGCARB	1	1954415 1449845 (incorrect)	06-Feb-96
	ARGENTINA	MAGLITE	1	1954337	30-Jun-93
	AUSTRALIA	MAGLITE	1	000A157360	18-May-61
	AUSTRIA	MAGLITE	1	50776	20-Aug-63
	BENELUX	MAGLITE	1	70848	21-Dec-73
	BRAZIL	MAGLITE	1	4508505	14-Jun-72
	CANADA	MAGLITE	1	137636	09-Oct-64
	COLOMBIA	MAGLITE	1	158960	28-Apr-94
	DENMARK	MAGLITE	1	196000488	27-Feb-60
	FINLAND	MAGLITE	1	44971	21-Jun-65
	FRANCE	MAGLITE	1	1267239	22-Apr-59
	GERMANY	MAGLITE	1	736042	28-Apr-60
	GREAT BRITAIN	MAGLITE	1	789902	21-Apr-59
	GREECE	MAGLITE	1	25017	20-Dec-60
	HONG KONG	MAGLITE	1	0000198/60	02-Mar-60
	INDONESIA	MAGLITE	1	285602	09-Jan-93

CHIDM\$1/626866.1

Winston & Strawn	1/25/2006 4:48	PAGE 013/018	Fax Server
------------------	----------------	--------------	------------

	Country	Mark	Class	Reg No	Reg Date Status
	INTERNATIONAL TRADEMARK	MAGLITE	1	411480	
	ITALY	MAGLITE	1	870108	27-Nov-74
	JAPAN -	MAGLITE	1	1387191	17-Sep-60
	MEXICO	MAGLITE	1	406363	30-Aug-79
	NORWAY	MAGLITE	1	62565	19-Feb-92
	PHILIPPINES	MAGLITE	1	77747 now 1991-77747	19-Sep-63 18-Sep-91 06-Aug-01
	PORTUGAL	MAGLITE	1	186937	29-Dec-81
	SINGAPORE	MAGLITE	1	60810	13-May-74
	SOUTH KOREA	MAGLITE	10	237140	07-May-92
	SRILANKA	MAGLITE	1	20733	04-Dec-59
	SWEDEN	MAGLITE	1	90357	23-Sep-60
	SWITZERLAND	MAGLITE	1	325575	20-May-63
	TAIWAN	MAGLITE	1	10958	01-Oct-60
,	THAILAND	MAGLITE	3	22829	19-Noy-59
- 14	UNITED STATES	MAGLITE	1	391917	02-Dec-41
,	JAPAN	MAGLITE (IN KATAKANA)	1	1387192	30-Aug-79
	AUSTRALIA	MARMAG	1	000A157362	03-Dec-59
	BENELUX	MARMAG	1	49 6 776	26-Apr-91
	DENMARK	MARMAG	1	0001704/60	23-Jul-60
	FRANCE	MARMAG	1	1271775	09-May-74
	GERMANY	MARMAG	1	935115	04-Sep-75
	GREAT BRITAIN	MARMAG	1	962694	21-Jul-70
	GREECE	MARMAG	1	25020	24-Nov-59
	HONG KONG	MARMAG	1	0000202/60	27-Nov-59
	SWEDEN	MARMAG	1	102935	08-Jun-62
	TAIWAN	MARMAG	1	10955	01-Oct-60
	THAILAND	MARMAG	3	37205	19-Nov-59
1.5	JUNITED STATES	MARMAG	1	666738	09-Sep-58
	AUSTRALIA	MONOPLEX	1	000A208931	20-Mar-67
	BRAZIL	MONOPLEX	1	6651380	10-Mar-78
	CANADA	MONOPLEX	0	000131/337	30-May-49
	CHILE	MONOPLEX	1	617911	17-Nov-81
	FRANCE	MONOPLEX	1	1394810	19-Feb-87
	GREAT BRITAIN	MONOPLEX	1	834139	04-May-83
	ITALY	MONOPLEX	1	116075	20-Feb-54
. /	JAPAN	MONOPLEX	1	445457	28-May-84
16	UNITED STATES	MONOPLEX	1	432867	16-Sep-47
	JAPAN	MONOPLEX IN KATAKANA	1	519987	09-May-88
17	UNITED STATES	NOT JUST BETTER. BRILLIANTLY BETTER	40	2161480	02-Jun-98
, 0	UNITED STATES	NOT JUST BETTER, BRILLIANTLY			==
18		BETTER.	1	2110794	04-Nov-97
19	UNITED STATES	PARA-FLUX	12	205178	03-Nov-25
•	AUSTRALIA	PARAPLEX	0	0000A97923	16-Feb-84

CHIDMS1/626866.1

	Country	Mark	Class	Reg No	Reg Date Status
	PERU	PARAPLEX	0	93202	01-Sep-86
	TAIWAN	PARAPLEX	1	9287	01-Aug-59
20	UNITED STATES	PARAPLEX	1	1252592	04-Oct-83
ALL DE LEGISLATION OF THE PARTY	URUGUAY	PARAPLEX	0 '	232981	11-Sep-90
21	UNITED STATES	PLASTHALL	1	1180709 076/491188 now	08-Dec-81 19-Feb-03
22	UNITED STATES	POLYCRYLENE	1	2971747	19-Jul-05
27		QUIKOTE	4	1950251	23-Jan-96
24	UNITED STATES	SAILING SHIP DESIGN	1	2016966	19-Nov-96
25	UNITED STATES	STAFLEX	1	843087	30-Jan-68
78	UNITED STATES	SUPRMIX	1	1582116	13-Feb-90
2-	UNITED STATES	TEGMER (STYLIZED)	1	2037232	11-Feb-97
28	UNITED STATES	URETHHALL	1	1728517	27-Oct-92
29	UNITED STATES	WET ZINC	4	1927485	17-Oct-95
30	UNITED STATES	ZINCOTE	4	1911015	15-Aug-95
ふ	UNITED STATES	RTD Hallstar and Design	1	0002618914	10-Sep-02

PENDING TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

	Country	Mark	Class	Appl No	Filed	Status
32	UNITED STATES	SPECTRASOLV	1	076/358743	15-Jan-0	2
33	UNITED STATES	HALLBRITE SPECTRASOLV	1	076/358742	15-Jan-02	2
34	UNITED STATES	HALLBOND	1	078/434052	11-Jun-04	£
35	- UNITED STATES	HALLGREEN	1	078/440269	23-Jun-04	ŧ

TRADEMARK LICENSES

CPH Innovations Corp. has entered into License Rights Agreements, whereby it granted non-exclusive licenses to use certain patents, trademarks and other intellectual property to the following Loan Parties:

CPH Services Corp.
CPH Solutions Corp.
CPH Sales Corp.
CPH International Company
CPH Sales Acquisition Company
Ester Solutions Company
Hallcomid Solutions Company
Marine Magnesium & Minerals Company
Memphis Solutions Company

CHIDMS1/626866.1

Winston & Strawn 1/25/2006 4:48 PAGE 015/018 Fax Server

SCHEDULE 2

ACTIVE ISSUED PATENTS

	Country	Inventor	Patent No	Issued	Title
	AUSTRALIA	BONDA, C.	728369	26-Apr-01	STABLE SUNSCREEN COMPOSITION CONTAININGDIBENZOYLMETHANE DERIVATIVE, EG PARSOL 178
(1)	UNITED STATES	BONDA, C.	5783173	21-Jul-98	STABLE SUNSCREEN COMPOSITION CONTAININGDIBENZOYLMETHANE DERIVATIVE, EG PARSOL 178
5)	UNITED STATES	BONDA ET AL.	6355261	12-Mar-02	ULTRAVIOLET RADIATION ABSORBING WAXES USEFUL IN COSMETIC COMPOSITIONS
(3)	UNITED STATES	BONDA, C.	6210658	03-Apr-01	STABLE SUNSCREEN COMPOSITION CONTAININGA BARIUM COMPOUND, E.G. BARIUM SULFATE,A D
4	UNITED STATES	BONDA, C.	6537529	25-Mar-03	SUNSCREEN COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS AND AND MATERIALS FOR PRODUCING THE SAME
5	UNITED STATES	BONDA, C.	6485713	26-Nov-02	SUNSCREEN COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS AND MATERIALS FOR PRODUCING THE SAME
6	UNITED STATES	BONDA, C.	5788954	04-Aug-98	HYDRATING SKIN CARE AND SUNSCREEN COMPOSITION CONTAINING DIBENZOYLMETHANEDER
•	AUSTRALIA	BONDA, C.	743954	23-May-02	SKIN CARE AND SENSCREEN COMPOSITION CONTAINING DIBENZOLMENTHANE DERIVATIVE,E.G
7	UNITED STATES	BONDA, C.	5849273	15-Dec-98	SKIN CARE AND SENSCREEN COMPOSITION CONTAINING DIBENZOLMENTHANE DERIVATIVE,E.G
8	UNITED STATES	BONDA ET AL.	6350894	26-Feb-02	STABLE SUNSCREEN COMPOSITION CONTAININGDIBENZOYLMETHANE DERIVATIVE, E.G., PAR
	AUSTRALIA	BONDA ET AL.	0045118/01 now 781161	30-Nov-00 25-Aug-05	ULTRAVIOLET RADIATION ABSORBING WAXES USEFUL IN COSMETIC COMPOSITIONS
9	UNITED STATES	WENTWORTH ET AL.	010/144229 now	10-May-02	ADHESION PROMOTER FOR CORD-REINFORCED RUBBER AND METAL OR POLYMER SUBSTRATE/ RUB
10	UNITED STATES	WENTWORTH ET AL	010/435212 ncw 696973	09-May-03 29-Nov-05	ADHESION PROMOTER FOR CORD-REINFORCED RUBBER AND METAL OR POLYMER SUBSTRATE/ RUB
11	UNITED STATES	WENTWORTH ET AL.	010/434616 now 6858664	09-May-03 22-Feb-05	LIQUID ADHESION PROMOTER FOR CORD-RUBBER AND METAL OR POLYMER SUB
12	UNITED STATES	BONDA, C	010/361223 now 6890521	10-Feb-03 10-May-05	PHOTOSTABILIZATION OF A SUNSCREEN COMPOSITION WITH LOW LEVELS OF AN ALP
13	UNITED STATES	BONDA ET AL.	010/246434 now 6926887	09-Aug-05	NOVEL PHOTOSTABILIZERS, UV ABSORBERS, AND METHODS OF PHOTOSTABILIZING A SUN
14	UNITED STATES	BONDA ET AL.	-133404 (incorrect) 010/458286 now 6919473	10-Jun-03 19-Jul-05	NOVEL PHOTOSTABILIZERS, UV ABSORBERS, AND METHODS OF PHOTOSTABILIZING A SUN
15	UNITED STATES	BONDA, C.	016/302423 now 6800274	22-Nov-02 05-Oct-04	NOVEL PHOTOSTABILIZERS, UV ABSORBERS, AND METHODS OF PHOTOSTABILIZING A SUB
16	UNITED STATES	BONDA ET AL.	010/385833 now 6962692	11-Mar-03 08-Nov-05	NOVEL PHOTOSTABILIZERS, UV ABSORBERS, AND METHODS OF PHOTOSTABILIZING AS
7	UNITED STATES	NOVAK ET AL.	010/607701 now 6740763	27-Jun-03 25-May-04	THIN FILM EXPOXIDATION OF AN UNSATURATED OIL OR ALKYL FATTY ACID EST
18	UNITED STATES	NOVAK ET AL.	010/607616 now 6734315	27-Jun-03 11-May-04	THIN-FILM EXPOXIDATION OF AN UNSATURATED OIL OR ALKYL FATTY ASID EST
;	FRANCE	BONDA ET AL.	848944	02-Nov-05	STABLE SUNSCREEN COMPOSITION CONTAINING
	GERMANY	BONDA ET AL.	848944	02-Nov-05	STABLE SUNSCREEN COMPOSITION CONTAINING

	Country	Inventor	Patent No	Issued	Title
	GREAT BRITAIN	BONDA ET AL.	848944	02-Nov-05	STABLE SUNSCREEN COMPOSITION CONTAINING
	SWITZERLAND	BONDA ET AL.	848944	02-Nov-05	STABLE SUNSCREEN COMPOSITION CONTAINING
19	UNITED STATES	BONDA, C.	010/785271 now 6899866	24-Feb-04 31-May-05	PHOTOSTABILIZATION OF A SUNSCREEN

PENDING PATENT APPLICATIONS

	Country	Inventor	Serial No	Filed	Title
	EUROPEAN PATENT OFFICE	BONDA ET AL.	992574.4	30-Nov-00	ULTRAVIOLET RADIATION ABSORBING WAXES USEFUL IN COSMETIC COMPOSITIONS
	JAPAN	BONDA ET AL.	2001542884	30-Nov-00	ULTRAVIOLET RADIATION ABSORBING WAXES USEFUL IN COSMETIC COMPOSITIONS
	CANADA	YOKOYAMA ET AL.	2399582	07-Feb-01	LOW VOC, NONLINEAR POLYESTER POLYOL RESINBASED COMPOSITIONS
	EUROPEAN PATENT · OFFICE	YOKOYAMA ET AL.	1905465.9	07-Feb-01	LOW VOC, NONLINEAR POLYESTER POLYOL RESINBASED COMPOSITIONS
ZΟ	UNITED STATES	YOKOYAMA ET AL.	010/375522	27-Feb-03	LOW VOC, COATING COMPOSITIONS HAVING IMPROVED FLEXIBILITY AND IMPACT RES
21	UNITED STATES	BONDA, C.	010/105990	25-Mar-02	METHODS OF MAKING AND SELLING A SUNSCREEN COMPOSITION
22	UNITED STATES	O'ROURKE ET AL,	010/616658	10- <i>J</i> ul-03	LOW POLARITY DIMERATE AND TRIMERATE ESTERS AS PLASTICIZERS FOR ELASTOMERS
23	PATENT COOPERATION TREATY	WENTWORTH ET	US03/35853	12-Nov-03	LIQUID ABHESION PROMOTER FOR CORD- RUBBER AND METAL OR POLYMER SUB
24	UNITED STATES	WENTWORTH ET AL.	010/706386	12-Nov-03	LIQUID FORM ESTER/RESIN ADHESION PROMOTER
25	UNITED STATES	BONDA ET AL.	1827949 (incorrect) 10/334584	31-Dec-02	METHODS AND COMPOSITIONS EMPLOYING A DIALKYL AMIDE
عک	UNITED STATES	O'ROURKE ET AL.	010/360294	07-Feb-03	LOW POLARITY DIMERATE AND TRIMERATE ESTERS AS PLASTICIZERS FOR THE
	EUROPEAN PATENT OFFICE	BONDA, C.	98309947,4	04-Dec-98	SKIN CARE AND SUNSCREEN COMPOSITION CONTAINING DIBENZOLMENTHANE DERIVATIVE,E.G
27	PATENT COOPERATION TREATY	WENTWORTH, G.	US03/35856	12-Nov-03	ADHESION PROMOTERS FOR CORD-REINFORCED THERMOPLASTIC POLYMETRIC MATERIALS AND SUB
28	UNITED STATES	WENTWORTH, G.	010/706196	12-Nov-03	ADHESION PROMOTERS FOR CORD-REINFORCED THERMOPLASTIC POLYMETRIC MATERIALS AND SUB
29	UNITED STATES	KLOSOWSKI ET AL.	010/718233	19-Nov-03	ADHESION PROMOTER FOR SEALANTS
	EUROPEAN PATENT OFFICE	BONDA, C.	3744106.0	11-Feb-03	SUNSCREEN COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS AND
	JAPAN	BONDA, C.	2003574153	11-Feb-03	SUNSCREEN COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS AND
	BRAZIL	O'ROURKE ET AL.	10312724-9	10-Jul-03	LOW POLARITY DIMERATE AND TRIMERATE
	CANADA	O'ROURKE ET AL.	2492015	10-Jul-03	LOW POLARITY DIMERATE AND TRIMERATE
	EUROPEAN PATENT OFFICE	O'ROURKE ET AL.	3765554.5	10-Jul-03	LOW POLARITY DIMERATE AND TRIMERATE

CHIDMS1/626866.1

Winston & Strawn 1/25/2006 4:48 PAGE 017/018 Fax Server

	Country	Inventor	Serial No	Filed	Title
	JAPAN	O'ROURKE ET AL.	2004523118	10-Jul-03	LOW POLARITY DIMERATE AND TRIMERATE
	BRAZIL	WENTWORTH E	10309926-1	09-May-03	ADHESION PROMOTER FOR CORD-REINFORCED
	CANADA	WENTWORTH E	2482829	09-May-03	ADHESION PROMOTER FOR CORD-REINFORCED
	EUROPEAN PATENT OFFICE	WENTWORTH E	3726700.2	09-May-03	ADHESION PROMOTER FOR CORD-REINFORCED
	BRAZIL	WENTWORTH E	10309920-2	09-May-03	LIQUID ADHESION PROMOTER FOR CORD-REINFORCED
	CANADA	WENTWORTH E	2485541	09-May-03	LIQUID ADHESION PROMOTER FOR CORD-REINFORCED
	EUROPEAN PATENT OFFICE	<u>WENTWORTH E</u> AL.		00 May 00	LIQUID (DUEDICUEDICUEDICUEDICUEDICUEDICUEDICUEDI
	OTTIOL		3765428.2	09-May-03	LIQUID ADHESION PROMOTER FOR CORD-REINFORCED
	NAGAL	WENTWORTH E	004-522959	09-May-03	LIQUID ADHESION PROMOTER FOR CORD-REINFORCED
30	UNITED STATES	O'ROURKE ET AL. O'ROURKE ET	010/811510	29-Mar-04	LOW POLARITY DIMERATE AND TRIMERATE
	8RAZIL	AL.	T0312717-6	29-Mar-04	LOW POLARITY DIMERATE AND TRIMERATE
	CANADA EUROPEAN PATENT	O'ROURKE ET AL. O'ROURKE ET	2792014	29-Mar-04	LOW POLARITY DIMERATE AND TRIMERATE
	OFFICE	AL.	3765511.5	29-Mar-04	LOW POLARITY DIMERATE AND TRIMERATE
	JAPAN PATENT COOPERATION	O'ROURKE ET AL.	2005505510	29-Mar-04	LOW POLARITY DIMERATE AND TRIMERATE
3	TREATY EUROPEAN PATENT	BONDA ET AL.	US04/40103	01-Dec-04	PHOTOSTABILIZATION OF A SUNSCREEN
	OFFICE	BONDA ET AL.	3759461.1	17-Sep-03	NOVEL PHOTSTABILIZERS, UV ABSORBERS,
	JAPAN	BONDA ET AL.	2004538459	01-Dec-04	PHOTOSTABILIZATION OF A SUNSCREEN
32	UNITED STATES	BONDA ET AL.	011/123925	06-May-05	METHOD OF DECREASING THE UV LIGHT
33	UNITED STATES PATENT COOPERATION	BONDA, C.	010/786793	25-Feb-04	COMPOUNDS DERIVED FROM POLYANYDRIDE
34	TREATY	BONDA, C.	US05/04591	15-Feb-05	COMPOUNDS DERIVED FROM POLYANYDRIDE
35	UNITED STATES	BONDA, C.	010/966460	15-Oct-04	COMPOUNDS DERIVED FROM POLYANYDRIDE
38	UNITED STATES	BONDA, C.	010/966461	15-Oct-04	COMPOUNDS DERIVED FROM POLYANYDRIDE
37	UNITED STATES	BONDA, C.	010/966294	15-Oct-04	COMPOUNDS DERIVED FROM POLYANYDRIDE
3%	PATENT COOPERATION TREATY	KLOSOWSKI ET AL.	US03/36990	19-Nov-03	ADHESION PROMOTERS FOR SEALANTS
	CANADA	KLOSOWSKI ET AL.	2510017	15-Jun-05	JOINT ASSEMBLIES, METHODS AND
39	UNITED STATES	KLOSOWSKI ET AL.	011/018790	20-Dec-04	JOINT ASSEMBLIES, METHODS AND
40	UNITED STATES	BONDA ET AL.	010/883507	01-Jul-04	DIESTERS CONTAINING TWO CRYLENE OR
4	UNITED STATES	BONDA ET AL.	011/101214	07-Apr-05	PHOTOABSORBING, HIGHLY CONJUGATED

CHIDMS1/626866.1

RECORDED: 01/25/2006